本公司股東派付截至二零一五年九月
三十日止六個月中期股息每股本公司普
通股10.0港仙（二零一四年：中期股息7.0

港仙及特別股息15.0港仙）。

截至二零一五年九月三十日止六個月已
宣派中期股息之款額將以現金派付，惟
可選擇收取代息普通股以代替全部或部
份該等股息，乃經參考本報告日期之
834,828,097股已發行普通股計算。

9. 每股盈利

本公司擁有人應佔每股基本及攤薄盈利
乃按照以下數據計算：

8.	 DISTRIBUTION (Cont’d)

Subsequent to the end of the current interim period, the Directors

have resolved that an interim dividend of HK10.0 cents (2014: an

interim dividend of HK7.0 cents and a special dividend of HK15.0

cents) per ordinary share of the Company for the six months ended

30th September, 2015 will be paid to the shareholders of the

Company whose names appear in the Register of Members on 15th

December, 2015.

The amount of the interim dividend declared for the six months

ended 30th September, 2015, which will be payable in cash with an

option to elect scrip dividend of ordinary shares, in respect of all or

part of such dividend, has been calculated by reference to the

834,828,097 issued ordinary shares outstanding as at the date of this

report.

9.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share

attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following

data:

Six months ended 30th September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2015 2014

二零一五年 二零一四年
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Earnings: 盈利：

Profit for the period attributable to the owners of

  the Company and earnings for the purpose of

  basic and diluted earnings per share

本公司擁有人應佔本期間
 溢利及計算每股基本及
 攤薄盈利之盈利 699,699 629,125

Number of shares: 股份數目：

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

  for the purpose of basic earnings per share

計算每股基本盈利之普通股
 加權平均數 799,886,599 690,528,680

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: 普通股之潛在攤薄影響：
  Share options  購股權 2,800,034 4,313,935

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

  for the purpose of diluted earnings per share

計算每股攤薄盈利之普通股
 加權平均數 802,686,633 694,842,615

For the six months ended 30th September, 2015 截至二零一五年九月三十日止六個月

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

Interim Report 中期報告 25 2015-2016

10. 投資物業
投資物業之估值由獨立專業估值師按進
行報告當日之基準計量，就已竣工之投
資物業採用直接比較法，而就發展中之
投資物業採用餘值法計量並參考巿場參
與者於物業竣工時對物業巿值之預測，
減去完成項目所需成本，包括建築成
本、財務費用、專業費用及發展商利
潤，妥善反映發展物業之風險以及就溢
利及風險作出適當調整。餘值法乃假設
在建投資物業將根據發展計劃落成。

投資物業之公平值增加港幣4,282,000元
（截至二零一四年九月三十日止六個月：
無）已直接於截至二零一五年九月三十日
止六個月之簡明綜合損益表中確認。

10.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The valuations for the investment properties have been arrived on

the basis of valuations carried out on the reporting dates by

independent firm of professional valuers at adopting the Direct

Comparison Method in respect of completed investment properties

and the Residual Method in respect of an investment property under